

SC23-1333

---

---

***In the Supreme Court of Florida***

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES LTD.,  
BONITA-FORT MYERS CORP., and ISADORE HAVENICK,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RON DESANTIS, in his capacity as Governor of the State of Florida,  
PAUL RENNER, in his capacity as Speaker of the Florida House of  
Representatives, and KATHLEEN PASSIDOMO, in her capacity as Presi-  
dent of the Florida Senate,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR A WRIT  
OF QUO WARRANTO**

---

ASHLEY MOODY  
*Attorney General*

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)  
*Solicitor General*

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)

DANIEL WILLIAM BELL (FBN1008587)

*Chief Deputy Solicitors General*

CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM (FBN1007882)

*Senior Deputy Solicitor General*

\*MYLES SEAN LYNCH (NH273700)

*Assistant Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

*henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com*

*\*Certified to practice as an out-of-  
state bar member*

December 1, 2023

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	4
A.    The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act .....	4
B.    The 2010 compact .....	7
C.    Amendment 3 .....	9
D.    The 2021 compact .....	10
E.    Petitioners’ federal lawsuits.....	13
F.    This action.....	18
Argument .....	18
I.    The Court should deny the petition as a matter of its discretion.....	19
A.    Petitioners unjustifiably waited over two years to file this petition .....	20
B.    The Seminole Tribe of Florida is an indispensable party.....	24
II.   Petitioners’ requested relief is unavailable in a quo warranto action .....	26
III.  The online-sports-betting provisions do not violate Article X, Section 30 .....	36
A.    Sports betting does not implicate Article X, Section 30 because it is not “casino gambling” .....	37
1.    A form of gaming is “casino gambling” only if it is “typically found in casinos”.....	37
2.    Online sports betting is not a type of game typically found in casinos.....	41
B.    Even if Article X, Section 30 applies, the compact falls within the IGRA exception .....	45

1.	Online sports betting is validly addressed in the 2021 compact, and compacts are exempted from the citizen-initiative requirement.....	46
2.	Alternatively, the Legislature permissibly deemed the multi-location gaming here to occur entirely on tribal lands .....	50
	Conclusion .....	52
	Certificate of Compliance .....	54
	Certificate of Service .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advis. Op. to Gov. re Implementation of Amend. 4</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020) .....	42, 44
<i>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975) .....	28
<i>Boan v. Fla. Fifth Dist. Ct. of App. Judicial Nominating Comm’n</i> , 352 So. 3d 1249 (Fla. 2022) .....	30
<i>Butterworth v. Espey</i> , 523 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	30
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	4
<i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998) .....	3, 28, 30, 34
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass’n of Crim. Def. Laws., Inc.</i> , 978 So.2d 134 (Fla. 2008) .....	50
<i>Detzner v. Anstead</i> , 256 So. 3d 820 (Fla. 2018) .....	26, 27, 35
<i>Farrington v. Flood</i> , 40 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1949) .....	29
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Rev. v. Cummings</i> , 930 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2006) .....	24, 26
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Rev. v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005) .....	37
<i>Fla. House of Reps. v. Crist</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008) .....	7, 8, 31, 35

<i>Gryzik v. State</i> , 380 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) .....	29
<i>Harvard v. Singletary</i> , 733 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1999) .....	45
<i>Houghtaling v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 611 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1993) .....	25
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019) .....	19
<i>Loxahatchee River Env't Control Dist. v. Martin Cnty. Little Club, Inc.</i> , 409 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	25
<i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989) .....	28
<i>McGhee v. City of Frostproof</i> , 289 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	29
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Ind. Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	4
<i>Orange County v. City of Orlando</i> , 327 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1976) .....	29
<i>Penn v. Pensacola-Escambia Gov'tal Ctr. Auth.</i> , 311 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1975) .....	32
<i>Phillips v. Choate</i> , 456 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) .....	26
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep't of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977) .....	25
<i>Ray-Hof Agencies v. Peterson</i> , 123 So. 2d 251, 253 (Fla. 1960).....	51

<i>Robinson v. Jones</i> , 14 Fla. 256 (1873) .....	30
<i>Rosales v. United States</i> , 73 F. App'x 913 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Spieler v. City of N. Miami Beach</i> , 560 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Pooser v. Wester</i> , 170 So. 736 (Fla. 1936) .....	20, 28
<i>State v. Duval County</i> , 141 So. 173 (Fla. 1932) .....	31
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 143 So. 638 (Fla. 1932) .....	27
<i>State v. Gerbing</i> , 47 So. 353 (Fla. 1908) .....	31
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 12 Fla. 190 (1868).....	27, 32
<i>State v. Kasserman</i> , 179 So. 410 (Fla. 1938) .....	29
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 852 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	23
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020) .....	30, 31, 34
<i>State v. Prevatt</i> , 148 So. 578 (Fla. 1934) .....	26
<i>State v. Southpointe Pharm.</i> , 636 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	24

<i>State v. Stark</i> , 18 Fla. 255 (1881) .....	31
<i>State v. Tampa Waterworks Co.</i> , 47 So. 358 (Fla. 1908) .....	31
<i>State v. Valz</i> , 157 So. 651 (Fla. 1934) .....	32
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2020) .....	20, 30
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004) .....	19
<i>W. Flagler Assocs. v. DeSantis</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (N.D. Fla. 2021) .....	14, 21
<i>W. Flagler Assocs. v. DeSantis</i> , No. 21-14141, 2021 WL 7209340 (11th Cir. Dec. 20, 2021) .....	14
<i>W. Flagler Assocs. v. Haaland</i> (“ <i>Haaland I</i> ”), 573 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2021).....	15, 16, 21
<i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> (“ <i>Haaland II</i> ”), 71 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	passim
<i>W. Flagler Assocs. v. Haaland</i> , No. 21-5265, 2023 WL 5985186 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 11, 2023) .....	17
<i>W. Flagler Assocs. v. Haaland</i> , No. 23A315, 2023 WL 7011331 (U.S. Oct. 25, 2023).....	18
<i>Warren v. DeSantis</i> , 365 So. 3d 1137, 1142 (Fla. 2023).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Washington Cnty. Kennel Club, Inc. v. State</i> , 107 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958).....	29

*Whiley v. Scott*,  
 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011) .....27, 28

**Statutes**

§ 212.05, Fla. Stat. ....51

§ 212.054, Fla. Stat. ....51

§ 285.710, Fla. Stat. ....passim

§ 285.712, Fla. Stat .....8, 35, 36

§ 456.47(5), Fla. Stat.....51

§ 80.01, Fla. Stat. ....27

§ 849.08, Fla. Stat. ....43

§ 849.14. Fla. Stat. ....43

§ 849.142, Fla. Stat .....13

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....15

18 U.S.C. § 1166.....6, 16, 49

25 U.S.C. § 2701.....25

25 U.S.C. § 2703.....5, 40

25 U.S.C. § 2710.....passim

Miss. Code Ann. § 75-76-5 .....43

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-21 .....43

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-5 .....43

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12a-10.....	43
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12a-11.....	43
N.Y. Rac. Pari-Mut. & Breed. § 1367.....	43
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 463.160.....	43
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 463.0152.....	43

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) ( <i>Reading Law</i> )....	40, 42, 44
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	40
Contessa Brewer, <i>Disney and Seminole Tribe Score Big Win in Florida on Election Day as Voters Approve Anti-Casino Amendment</i> , CNBC (Nov. 7, 2018) .....	10
Gov’t Br., <i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> , Nos. 22-5022, 21-5265, 2022 WL 3567067 (Aug. 17, 2022) .....	40
Jeffrey Schweers, <i>Seminole Tribe Suspends Gambling Payments to State of Florida</i> , TALLAHASSEE DEMOCRAT (May 14, 2019).....	11
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018) .....	26, 33

**Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140 .....	24
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100 .....	24

**Regulations**

*Indian Gaming; Approval by Operation of Law of Tribal-State  
Class III Gaming Compact in the State of Florida,  
86 Fed. Reg. 44037 (Aug. 11, 2021) .....13*

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.....32  
Art. X, § 30 .....passim

**Legislation**

Ch. 2011-4, Laws of Fla. .... 9  
Ch. 2021-269, Laws of Fla. .... 13, 21  
Ch. 2021-270, Laws of Fla. .... 13, 21  
Ch. 2021-271, Laws of Fla. .... 13, 21  
Ch. 2010-29, Laws of Fla. .... 9  
Ch. 2021-268, Laws of Fla. .... 13, 21
